Other payables 10,438 19,185

24,694 78,409

All of the accruals and other payables are expected to be settled or recognised as income within one year.

22

13. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As set out in note 3(b), the Group has changed the presentation currency of these financial statements from
HKD to RMB. The comparative information has been restated retrospectively due to such change.

In addition, as set out in note 8, as a result of the proposed disposal of Daoyue, the comparative amounts in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss have been restated as if the operations had been discontinued at the
beginning of the comparative period. Certain comparative amounts in segment report as set out in note 4(b)
have also been restated accordingly.

The combined effect of the change in presentation currency and the proposed disposal of Daoyue to the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 is set out below:

As previously
reported

Translated to
RMB*

Reclassification
to discontinued

Sui-Yue
Expressway

operation As restated
HKD’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 3(b)) (note 8)

Continuing operations

Revenue 1,047,888 868,988 (180,516) 688,452

Cost of sales (647,927) (537,298) 57,274 (480,024)

Gross profit 399,961 331,670 (123,242) 208,428

Other revenue 6,164 5,112 (1,192) 3,920
Other net income 5,752 4,770 (2,401) 2,369
Administrative expenses (105,355) (87,368) 15,001 (72,367)
Selling and distribution costs (31,113) (25,801) – (25,801)

Profit from operations 275,409 228,383 (111,834) 116,549

Finance costs (59,459) (49,307) 46,631 (2,676)
Share of profits less losses of associates 17,090 14,172 – 14,172

Profit before taxation 233,040 193,248 (65,203) 128,045

Income tax (71,082) (58,944) 15,984 (42,960)

Profit from continuing operations 161,958 134,304 (49,219) 85,085

Discontinued Sui-Yue Expressway operations

Profit from discontinued Sui-Yue Expressway
operation, net of tax – – 49,219 49,219

Profit for the year 161,958 134,304 – 134,304

23

* the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 is translated at the
average exchange rate of RMB1:HKD1.2059 in 2021.

The effect of the change in presentation currency to certain categories of the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021 is set out below:

31 December 2021 1 January 2021
As previously

reported As restated
As previously

reported As restated
HKD’000 RMB’000 HKD’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 1,688,205 1,380,267 1,684,360 1,417,573
Current assets 645,491 527,750 435,974 366,920
Current liabilities (277,801) (227,129) (264,306) (222,442)